
AAPC G-PPE Task Force Members

Agency Email address Phone #

Donjette Gilmore DOD Donjette.Gilmore@osd.mil 703.602.0116
Monica Valentine FASAB ValentineM@fasab.gov 202.512.7362
Alaleh Jenkins DoD AT&L Alaleh.Amiri@osd.mil 703.604.5573
Robert Benefiel DoD DFAS Robert.E.Benefiel@dfas.mil 703.607.3799
Frederick Carr DoD Air Force Fredrick.Carr@pentagon.af.mil 703.697.3972
Anitra Akanbi DoD Army Anitra.Akanbi@us.army.mil 703.693.2724
Seth Waugaman DoD Army Seth.waugaman@hqda.army.mil 
Martha Evanoff DoD Army martha.evanoff@us.army.mil 703.693.2687
Sharon Dubrow DoD AT&L dubrow_sharon@bah.com 703.412.7668
Patricia Huheey DoD AT&L Patricia.Huheey@osd.mil 703.604.1846
Michael Gugulis DoD DCFO Michael.Gugulis@osd.mil 703.607.0300 x140
Nello Lavorini DoD BTA Nello.Lavorini@bta.mil 703.607.2578
Alice Rice DoD DCFO Alice.Rice@osd.mil 703.693.3618
Alice Carey DoD OIG Alice.Carey@dodig.mil 703.604.8866
George DeBlois DoD OIG George.DeBlois@dodig.mil
Joel Chaney DoD OIG joel.chaney@DODIG.MIL
Patricia Remington DoD OIG Patricia.Remington@DODIG.MIL
Steve Tkac DoD - OSD Steve.Tkac@osd.mil 703.604.6350 x101 
Russ Marshall DoD Army russ.marshall3@us.army.mil
Dawn Polverino DoD - Navy dawn.polverion@navy.mil 202-685-9317
Seth Baldwin DoD Air Force Seth.Baldwin.Ctr@pentagon.af.mil 301.981.9241
Alex So DoD Air Force alex.so@kearneyco.com
Kathy Green DoD Air Force kathy.greene@pentagon.af.mil 301.981.9237 
Tanya Kelly DoD Air Force Tanya.Kelly@pentagon.af.mil 301.981.9301
Carol Campbell DoD OSD carol.campbell@osd.mil   703.602.0129 
Sandy Van Booven NRO Sandra.VanBooven@nro.mil 703.808.4406
Karen Landry NRO/ODNI Karen.landry@nro.ic.gov 703-808-1111
Ken Fields NRO FieldsK@nro.mil 703.808.6132
Chandran Pillai NASA Chandran.Pillai-1@nasa.gov 202.358.7058
Torriel Masenburg NASA torriel.masenburg-1@nasa.gov
Kenneth Kumor NASA kenneth.m.kumor@nasa.gov
Mark Jenson NASA mark.jenson@nasa.gov
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Kyana Bundy-Evans EPA Bundy-Evans.Kyana@epamail.epa.gov 202.564.5070
Amy Lin Commerce NOAA Amy.Lin@noaa.gov 301.444.2832
Heather Potter Commerce NOAA Heather.Potter@noaa.gov 301.444.2158
Eric Carter Commerce ECarter@doc.gov 202-482-8107 
Mary Ann Whitmeyer Commerce NOAA Mary.Ann.Whitmeyer@noaa.gov
David Melton State meltondb@state.gov 703.875.5838
Robin Nicholas DISA Robin.Nicholas@disa.mil 703.681.1947
John Lynskey NSF Jlynskey@nsf.gov 703.292.4457
Cynthia Paolillo NSF cpaolillo@nsf.gov 703.292.8271 
Phyllis Lam GSA Phyllis.Lam@gsa.gov 202.501.0569
Jane Pritchett GSA jane.pritchett@gsa.gov 816.213.3173
Jared Leicht     GSA jared.leicht@gsa.gov 
Helena Lee        GSA helena.lee@gsa.gov 
George Banks DOT george.banks@oig.dot.gov 410.962.0186
Kevin Kelly DOT Kevin.J.Kelly@oig.dot.gov 410.962.0661
Debbie Daniels FAA debbie.daniels@faa.gov 202.267.9008
Edward (Ned) Maguire DNI edwarmz@DNI.gov 703.482.2650
Kimberley Caprio DNI kimberley.a.caprio@ugov.gov 703.482.0281
Debashis David Bose DNI debashis.d.bose@ugov.gov (703) 482-9740
Cynthia Krohmal VA cynthia.krohmal@va.gov 202.461.7790
Steve MacQueen VA Steve.MacQueen@va.gov 202.461.6494
Don Geiger Interior Don_Geiger@ios.doi.gov
Derrick Washington Interior Derrick_Washington@ios.doi.gov 202.208.5251
Ed King Interior ed_king@ios.doi.gov    202.208.3425
Parker Hill Interior Parker_Hill@ios.doi.gov 202.513.0850
William Lodder Interior William_Lodder@ios.doi.gov 202.208.6128
Ruth Jobe Interior - NPS Ruth_Jobe@nps.gov 703.487.9142
Greg Nottingham Interior - NPS
Luther Bragg NAS luther.bragg@navy.mil 202.433.5699
Carlton Parker NAS Carlton.parker@navy.mil 202.433.6460
Larry Bedker DHS Larry.Bedker@dhs.gov 202.447.5216
Robert P. Taylor DHS Robert.P.Taylor@dhs.gov 202.447.0239
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Melinda Bers DHS melinda.bers@dhs.gov 202.447.5198
Steve Bulter USDA Steve.Butler@wdc.usda.gov 202.720.5904
Carol Phillips USDA Carol.Phillips@wdc.usda.gov 202-720-5904
Brenda Rodriguez USDA Brenda.Rodriguez@wdc.usda.gov
Lance Siegall US Capitol Police Lance_Siegall@cap-police.senate.gov
John Wall DOEnergy John.Wall@hq.doe.gov 202.586.5728
Lisa Smoot DOEnergy lisa.smoot@hq.doe.gov 301-903-1406
 Michael Peckham DOEnergy michael.peckham@hq.doe.gov 301-903-5490
Jody Bloomquist DOJustice JBloomquist@bop.gov
Debra Carey SEC careyd@sec.gov 202.551.8687
Paul Foderaro GAO FoderaroP@GAO.GOV 202.512.2535
Julia Duquette Kearney & Company 
David Zavada Kearney & Company dzavada@kearneyco.com 703.931.5600 ext 127 
Tom Lyden Kearney & Company Tlyden@kearneyco.com 703.298.9014
Cindi Miller SAIC/OSD-AT&L/BEI Lucina.Miller.ctr@osd.mil 703.604.5752
Bill Hughes Morgan Franklin Bill.Hughes@morganfranklin.com 703.564.7525, x262 
Angela Norkiewicz Deloitte annorkiewicz@deloitte.com 484.437.1301
Robert Serafin Deloitte rserafin@deloitte.com 703.498.8413
Keta Patel Deloitte ketapatel@deloitte.com
Mike Minnehan PWC michael.minnehan@us.pwc.com 703.918.1476
Tom Rhoads PWC Tom.Rhoads@us.pwc.com 
Dan Murrin E&Y Dan.Murrin@EY.com
Lisa Young E&Y Lisa.Young@EY.com

updated 2/23/2011

Page 3 of 3

mailto:Tom.Rhoads@us.pwc.com�
mailto:dzavada@kearneyco.com�
mailto:Tlyden@kearneyco.com�
mailto:Bill.Hughes@morganfranklin.com�
mailto:Lance_Siegall@cap-police.senate.gov�
mailto:Steve.Butler@wdc.usda.gov�
mailto:John.Wall@hq.doe.gov�
mailto:Lucina.Miller.ctr@osd.mil�
mailto:annorkiewicz@deloitte.com�
mailto:michael.minnehan@us.pwc.com�
mailto:melinda.bers@dhs.gov�
mailto:Carol.Phillips@wdc.usda.gov�
mailto:Brenda.Rodriguez@wdc.usda.gov�
mailto:Dan.Murrin@EY.com�
mailto:Lisa.Young@EY.com�
mailto:FoderaroP@GAO.GOV�
mailto:careyd@sec.gov�

	Sheet1


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting true
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /ClipComplexRegions true
        /ConvertStrokesToOutlines false
        /ConvertTextToOutlines false
        /GradientResolution 300
        /LineArtTextResolution 1200
        /PresetName ([High Resolution])
        /PresetSelector /HighResolution
        /RasterVectorBalance 1
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks true
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


